

No. 16-35262

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON et al.,
Defendants-Appellees, and

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Honorable Mark D. Clarke

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
WESTERN PUBLIC LAND LAW PROFESSORS JOHN D. LESHY ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Sean B. Hecht
Nicholas S. Bryner
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel. (310) 794-5272
Fax (310) 206-1234
hecht@law.ucla.edu
bryner@law.ucla.edu

Eric Biber
UC Berkeley School of Law
689 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
Tel. (510) 643-5647
ebiber@law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Western Public Land Law Professors John D. Leshy,
Eric Biber, Michael C. Blumm, Nicholas S. Bryner, Alejandro E. Camacho,
Federico Cheever, Richard M. Frank, Sean B. Hecht, Sam Kalen, Robert B. Keiter,
Sarah Krakoff, Mark Squillace, Charles Wilkinson, and Mary Christina Wood

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

Table of Contents

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF..... 1

I. Identity and Interests of Amici Curiae 1

II. Introduction 2

III. The History and Structure of Mining and Environmental Law on Federal Lands Demonstrate that State and Federal Law Coexist..... 3

 A. State environmental law has applied to mining activities on federal lands for well over a century 3

 B. Environmental protection is an integral element of federal mining law... 5

IV. Under *Granite Rock*, the Mining Law Does Not Limit Environmental Regulation of Mining, Even if That Regulation Results in Prohibition of Certain Mining Activities 10

 A. *Granite Rock* confirms that the Mining Law and federal regulations under it are intended to accommodate, not preempt, state environmental regulations 11

 B. Courts applying *Granite Rock* have uniformly upheld state regulations designed to protect the environment from mining impacts, even when those state laws prohibit certain mining practices, techniques, or equipment 14

V. Federal Agencies have Consistently and Uniformly Shown an Intent to Accommodate Rather than Preempt State Regulations Affecting Mining Claims 21

 A. The Department of the Interior factors state regulation into its determinations of the validity of mining claims 22

 B. The United States Forest Service and the Bureau of Land Management have consistently shown an intent to accommodate state regulations of mining activities in administering their statutory directives..... 25

VI. Conclusion 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Beatty v. Washington Fish & Wildlife Comm'n
341 P.3d 291 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)..... 16, 18

Bohmker v. Oregon,
No. 1:15-cv-01975-CL, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 1248729 (D. Or. Mar. 25, 2016). 14, 20

Brubaker v. Bd. of County Commissioners
652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....20

California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.
480 U.S. 572 (1987)..... passim

Chae v. SLM Corp.,
593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Clouser v. Espy
42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994)9, 10

Elliott v. Oregon Int'l Mining Co.
654 P.2d 663 (Or. Ct. App. 1982).....21

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service
681 F. 3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Mineral Policy Center v. Norton
292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....7

People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.
66 Cal. 138 (1884)4

People v. Rinehart
1 Cal. 5th 652, 377 P.3d 818 (2016)..... 15, 17

Pringle v. Oregon,
No. 2:13-CV-00309-SU, 2014 WL 795328 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2014.)16

Skaw v. United States
740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)21

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....24

South Dakota Mining Co. v. Lawrence County
155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) 11, 18, 19

South Dakota v. Andrus,
614 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1980)23

United States v. Coleman
390 U.S. 599 (1968).....5, 22

United States v. Curtis-Nevada Mines
611 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Ventura Cnty. v. Gulf Oil Corp.
601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979)20

Woodruff v. North Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co.
18 F. 753 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....4

Wyeth v. Levine
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....24

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 478.....7, 25

16 U.S.C. § 551 7, 23, 25

30 U.S.C. § 22.....5

30 U.S.C. § 23.....5

30 U.S.C. § 26.....5, 6

30 U.S.C. § 28.....6

30 U.S.C. § 612.....25

30 U.S.C. § 612(b)6, 8

43 U.S.C. § 17017
 43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*.....7
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 7, 8, 25, 27
 Or. Senate Bill 838 (2013) 17, 18

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.426
 36 C.F.R. §§ 228.1-228.15.....23

Other Authorities

Bruce M. Kramer & Patrick H. Martin, 1 LAW OF POOLING & UNITIZATION §
 16.05[1] (3d ed. 2013)15
 George C. Coggins & Robert L. Glicksman, Public Natural Resources Law
 (2d ed. 2007) 15, 21
Great Basin Mine Watch et al.
 146 IBLA 248 (1998)23
 John D. Leshy, Granite Rock and the States' Influence over Federal Land Use, 18
 ENVTL. L. 99, 102, 117–18 (1987).....15
 John Leshy, The Mining Law: A Study in Perpetual Motion (Johns Hopkins Press,
 1987)3
 Mining Claims Under the General Mining Laws; Surface
 Management, 66 Fed. Reg. 54834–01 (Oct. 30, 2001) 28, 29
 Mining Claims Under the General Mining Laws; Surface
 Management, 65 Fed. Reg. 69998 (Nov. 21, 2000)28
 Surface Management of Public Lands Under U.S. Mining Laws,
 45 Fed. Reg. 78902 (Nov. 26, 1980) 27, 28

U.S. Bur. of Land Mgmt., Handbook H-3870-1: Adverse Claims, Protests, Contests, and Appeals, ch. IV(A)22

U.S. Department of Energy and Desert Research Institute, Colleen M. Beck, et al., The Off-Site Plowshare and Vela Uniform Programs, DOE/NV/26383-22 (September 2011).....19

U.S. Forest Service, Forest Service Manual § 2813.2 (2007)26

U.S. Forest Service, Forest Service Manual § 2814.11 (2007)23

U.S. Forest Service, Forest Service Manual § 2817.23 (2007)27

U.S. Forest Service, Forest Service Manual § 2819.1 (2007)23

U.S. Forest Service, Forest Service Manual § 2819.2 (2007)23

United States v. E.K. Lehmann & Assocs. of Mont., Inc.
161 IBLA 40 (2004)23

United States v. Garcia
161 IBLA 235 (2004) 23, 24

United States v. Kosanke Sand Corp. (On Recons.)
12 IBLA 282 (1973)23

United States v. Pittsburgh Pac. Co.,
30 IBLA 388 (1977)23
